
Another Ocado director, Luke Jensen, takes fourth 
spot with a package worth £8.55 million, which 
equates to £164,500 a week.

No doubt these executives will be looking forward 
to a bumper payout in the latest financial year as the 
COVID-19 crisis means there is a very high demand 
for home food deliveries and so from making a loss 
when the massive pay outs were made it should be 
posting a profit later this year.

Emma Walmsley, in her first full year as chief ex-
ecutive officer of drugs multinational GlaxoSmith-
Kline (GSK), takes fifth spot with an £8.37 million 
package or a £160,490 a week.

Official data in the Annual Survey of Hours and 
earnings for April 2019 shows that annual earnings 
of full-time employees were around £30,300, so 
Walmsley alone was earning fives time in a week 
what a full-timer earns in a year.

Last year was a time of musical chairs in the board-
room and year-on-year comparisons could only be 
made for 18 of the 30 executives, 13 of which saw 
their remuneration package grow. The increas-
es ranged from a stonking 1,369.6% for Ocado’s 
Steiner down to 2.0% for Dominic Blakemore, chief 
executive officer of food and support services 
group Compass. 

For comparison purposes, official data shows av-
erage weekly earnings in the UK economy were 
rising by at most 4.1%.

Thirty executives share 
£185 million bonanza
The company reporting season is under way in 
spite of the COVID-19 crisis and thirty top execu-
tives who received a total on £184.8 million feature 
in this tranche of executive pay packages, sourced 
from company remuneration reports.

The average package for the 30 comes to £6.16 
million but the median (midpoint) figure at £3.71 
million is much lower.

The median is much lower as three directors of the 
food distribution group Ocado push the average 
considerably given the size of their remuneration 
packages.

Chief executive Tim Steiner tops the table with 
a £58.73 million package, which included £54.12 
million in long-term bonus shares. 

Both chief financial officer Duncan Tatton-Brown 
and chief operations officer Mark Richardson each 
received long-term bonus shares worth £13.53 mil-
lion in their total remuneration packages of £15.85 
million and £15.83 million respectively.

These packages work out to £1.13 million a week 
for Steiner, and around £305,000 a week for Tat-
ton-Brown and Richardson.
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The top three spots in terms of remuneration 
increases were taken by Ocado’s Steiner, Rich-
ardson and Tatton-Brown.

Jes Staley, chief executive of Barclays, in fourth spot 
was the highest paid of the 13 bank executives that 
feature in the table. He enjoyed a 76.4% increase 
in his remuneration package, putting him on £5.93 
million a year or £114,000 a week.

Simon Litherland, chief executive officer of soft 
drinks group Britvic, completes the top quintet 
of remuneration increases. His package grew by 
55.0% to £3.45 million or £66,390 a week.

Executive Company (financial 
year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

% 
 change

Tim Steiner Ocado (11.19)  58,727 1,369.6

Duncan Tatton-Brown Ocado (11.19) 15,847 706.5

Mark Richardson Ocado (11.19)  15,834 709.1

Luke Jensen Ocado (11.19) 8,554 n.a

Emma Walmsley GSK (12.19) 8,369 n.a

Gary Green Compass (9.19) 6,011 13.1

Jes Staley Barclays (12.19) 5,929 76.4

William Chalmers Lloyds Bank (12.19) 5,144 n.a

Ewen Stevenson HSBC (12.19) 4,878 n.a

Antonio Horta-Osório Lloyds Bank (12.19) 4,727 -27.8

Dominic Blakemore Compass (9.19) 4,659 2.0

Marc Moses HSBC (12.19) 4,501 13.6

George Weston ABF (9.19) 4,146 7.9

Ross McEwan RBS (12.19) 4,066 n.a

Tushar Morzaria Barclays (12.19) 3,968 14.3

Simon Litherland Britvic (9.19) 3,453 55.0

John Flint HSBC (12.19) 2,922 n.a

John Bason ABF (9.19) 2,830 3.8

Juan Columbás Lloyds Bank (12.19) 2,577 -24.7

Iain Mackay GSK (12.19) 2,320 n.a

Alison Cooper Imperial Brands (9.19) 2,197 -43.6

Noel Quinn HSBC (12.19) 1,977 n.a

George Culmer Lloyds Bank (12.19) 1,955 -42.9

Katie Murray RBS (12.19) 1,741 n.a

Neill Abrams Ocado (11.19) 1,417 -1.3

Alison Rose RBS (12.19) 1,401 n.a

Oliver Tant Imperial Brands (9.19) 1,399 -42.9

Karen Witts Compass (9.19) 1,157 n.a

Matthew Phillips Imperial Brands (9.19) 1,090 -42.1

Johan Lundgren EasyJet (9.19) 1,005 n.a

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports of 
the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the London 
Stock Exchange. The total remuneration figure giv-
en in the table includes: basic salary, cash bonus, 
long-term share bonuses, golden hello, golden 
handshake, cash pension payments and a cash 
figure for other benefits that executives receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. 

Dividends received from executive's sharehold-
ings in their company are not included in the total.

Coronavirus concerns 
raised with committee 
Worries from concerned workers have been re-
vealed by the House of Commons Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) committee.

The committee appealed for the public to get in 
touch with them the measures their employers are 
putting in place to help support them during the 
COVID-19 crisis.

The submissions come from employees across all 
sectors of the economy and from all regions of the 
UK.  While the work settings are diverse, a series 
of key concerns recur across submissions: 
l concerns over sufficient social distancing, pro-
tective equipment and safety measures within the 
workplace; 
l confusion over whether certain workplaces 
should remain open; 
l the government’s Job Retention Scheme and 
who is eligible; 
l rules around self-isolation and sick pay, includ-
ing the use of annual leave and holiday pay; 
l the rights of pregnant women, people with 
existing health conditions and those living with 
vulnerable relatives to continue to go to work; and
l rules around working from home. 

Labour MP Rachel Reeves, chair of the committee, 
said: “This is a very concerning time for businesses 
and workers. I would like to thank everyone who 
has taken the time to contact us about their work-
place during this crisis. 

"These submissions highlight a series of critical 
issues — on safety at work, on whether workplaces 
should stay open, and around issues of self-isolation 
and working from home — which the government 
and businesses need to do more, and quickly, to 
address. 
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“Many companies, big and small, are doing the 
right thing. They are downing tools, shutting up 
shop, and paying their employees to work at home. 
Their actions will save lives.  

“When this pandemic passes, businesses will have 
to answer for how they treated their workers and 
suppliers. The government will be judged on the 
effectiveness of their response.  Many businesses 
will be able to tell of how they did everything they 
could, while others will be found wanting. 

"The BEIS committee will continue to press for 
action on these issues and hold the government 
and businesses to account for their response to 
this pandemic.” 

Reeves has written to business secretary Alok 
Sharma  to call for clearer government coronavirus 
guidance for workers to help address concerns that 
workers are being forced to go to work or that their 
employer is not offering enough support. 

The correspondence with the business secretary 
included specific examples from workers who 
contacted the BEIS committee raising a series of 
common concerns, including: 
l about working in an office even though they 
could easily work from home; 
l a lack of social distancing at the workplace;
l using public transport to get to their work; 
l living with vulnerable relatives; 
l a policy of all staff being in the workplace when 
not all staff are essential workers; 
l executives working from home while other staff 
are expected to be in the office; and 
l fears over job security should concerns be 
raised with senior management.

https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/
business-energy-industrial-strategy/news-parliament-2017/committee-publish-work-
er-concerns-chairs-comment-19-21/

Holiday carry-over 
rules over COVID-19
Workers who have not taken all of their statutory 
annual leave entitlement due to COVID-19 will now 
be able to carry it over into the next two leave years, 
the government has announced.

Currently, almost all workers are entitled to 28 
days holiday including bank holidays each year. 
However, most of this entitlement cannot be carried 
between leave years, meaning workers lose their 
holiday if they do not take it.

There is also an obligation on employers to ensure 
their workers take their statutory entitlement in 
any one year — failure to do so could result in a 
financial penalty.

The regulations will allow up to four weeks of un-
used leave to be carried into the next two leave 
years, easing the requirements on business to en-
sure that workers take statutory amount of annual 
leave in any one year.

This will mean staff can continue working in the 
national effort against the coronavirus without los-
ing out on annual leave entitlement.

The changes will also ensure all employers affect-
ed by COVID-19 have the flexibility to allow workers 
to carry over leave at a time when granting annual 
leave could leave them short-staffed in some of Brit-
ain’s key industries, such as food and healthcare.

Business secretary Alok Sharma said: “Whether 
it is in our hospitals, or our supermarkets, people 
are working around the clock to help our country 
deal with the coronavirus pandemic.

"Today’s changes will mean these valued employ-
ees do not lose out on the annual leave they are 
entitled to as a result of their efforts, and employers 
are not penalised.”

The changes will amend the Working Time Regula-
tions, which apply to almost all workers, including 
agency workers, those who work irregular hours, 
and workers on zero-hours contracts.

The changes are aimed at allowing businesses 
under particular pressure from the impacts of 
COVID-19 the flexibility to better manage their 
workforce, while protecting workers’ right to paid 
holiday.

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/rules-on-carrying-over-annual-leave-to-be-re-
laxed-to-support-key-industries-during-covid-19

UK economy flat
The UK economy ended last year on a flat note, 
official data shows.

UK gross domestic product (GDP) in volume terms 
was flat in the final quarter of  2019, unrevised from 
the first quarterly estimate.

When compared with the same quarter a year ago, 
UK GDP increased by 1.1%,  again unrevised from 
the first quarterly estimate.

https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/business-energy-industrial-strategy/news-parliament-2017/committee-publish-worker-concerns-chairs-comment-19-21/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/business-energy-industrial-strategy/news-parliament-2017/committee-publish-worker-concerns-chairs-comment-19-21/
https://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/business-energy-industrial-strategy/news-parliament-2017/committee-publish-worker-concerns-chairs-comment-19-21/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/rules-on-carrying-over-annual-leave-to-be-relaxed-to-support-key-industries-during-covid-19
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/rules-on-carrying-over-annual-leave-to-be-relaxed-to-support-key-industries-during-covid-19
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Services output increased by 0.2% in the fourth 
quarter, compared to the previous quarter. How-
ever, production output fell by 0.7%, driven by 
declines in manufacturing, , where car output was 
down substantially, and in mining and quarrying.

The Office for National Statistics said the path of UK 
GDP growth had been particularly volatile through-
out 2019, in part reflecting changes in the timing 
of activity related to the UK’s original planned exit 
dates from the EU. 

The UK economy increased by 1.4% in 2019, after 
having grown 1.3% in 2018. Growth rates in 2018 
and 2019 have been the slowest since the financial 
crisis of 2008 and 2009.

https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/grossdomesticproductgdp/bulletins/quarterlyna-
tionalaccounts/octobertodecember2019

Care workers are not 
getting protective kit
Social care workers across the country are at 
breaking point with many being given just plastic 
aprons and gloves to protect against coronavi-
rus as they support the vulnerable and elderly, 
according to the public services union UNISON.

Care workers say some managers are either refus-
ing to issue face masks or not providing training in 
how to use them, and not supplying hand sanitiser.

This has triggered widespread anxiety among 
staff that they and their families may become 
infected or they may spread the virus among the 
people they care for, says UNISON.

The union has also received reports of some em-
ployees being asked to work even if they have 
underlying health issues, and to bring their chil-
dren in if they cannot get childcare.

In one case, a care home worker was told he and 
colleagues would have to nurse residents who 
become sick despite not being issued with proper 
personal protective equipment (PPE).

He said: “When I walk through my work doors, 
it’s as though there’s no such thing as a global 
pandemic happening on the outside. I’m coming 
home to a 22-month-old every day and am so anx-
ious going to work. 

"The managers are even suggesting we take our 
children in if we can’t find childcare.”

Another worker in a children’s home revealed she 
has only been issued with gloves and is down to 
her last bottle of hand sanitiser. 

She added: “I’ve shared my own bottle of sanitiser 
with young people and colleagues, and only have 
enough to last one more shift. I worry I may take 
the virus home and give it my elderly mother.”

Another major concern among care staff in res-
idential homes and those supporting people in 
their own accommodation is that advice from 
managers differs from the official government 
guidance on PPE.

One support worker said: “There’s a woman with 
dementia (and symptoms) who doesn’t cover her 
mouth when coughing and constantly tries to 
touch staff. I believe there’s a high risk of droplet 
transfer and have asked for eye-protection or a 
full-face visor only to be told they’re not required.”

Other issues include families still being allowed 
by managers to make daily visits to residents, 
despite official restrictions limiting movement 
and social interaction.

Local councils commission home and residen-
tial care from thousands of different private and 
not-for-profit providers. The concern is this frag-
mented, understaffed and underfunded system 
is struggling to cope with the coronavirus crisis, 
says UNISON.

UNISON assistant general secretary Christina 
McAnea said: “Care workers are being treated 
as though their safety and that of their loved ones 
doesn’t matter.

“They feel they’ve been forgotten about and are 
at the bottom of the pile despite doing a vital job. 
Many are being denied access to vital protective 
kit that helps prevent the spread of the virus to 
them, their families and the people they look after.

“A more co-ordinated approach is needed des-
perately, with managers all following official 
guidance. Every care worker who needs masks 
and other safety gear must be supplied with it as 
a matter of urgency.”

https://www.unison.org.uk/news/2020/03/care-workers-put-risk-lack-face-masks-ba-
sic-safety-kit-says-unison/
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